

No. 20-1148

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. SELLERS,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF
VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC., AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROMAN MARTINEZ

Counsel of Record

CHARLES S. DAMERON

BRENT T. MURPHY*

CHRISTINE C. SMITH

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-3377

roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW VITIATES THE PRO-VETERAN STATUTORY SCHEME GOVERNING VA BENEFITS CLAIMS	4
A. Congress Established A Uniquely Pro-Claimant Veterans’ Benefits Process.....	6
B. The Decision Below Impairs Congress’s Pro-Claimant Benefits Scheme And Will Harm Veterans	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD USE THIS CASE TO RESOLVE CONFUSION ABOUT THE INTERSECTION OF THE PRO-VETERAN CANON AND <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	14
A. The Federal Circuit Has Long Been Confused About The Proper Application Of The Pro-Veteran Canon	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court Should Grant Review To Confirm That The Pro-Veteran Canon Must Be Considered At <i>Chevron</i> Step One	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	4, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Butler v. Principi</i> , 244 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Chambers v. Wilkie</i> , No. 19-7939, 2020 WL 5805532 (Vet. App. Sept. 30, 2020).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	16
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Debeaord v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 357 (2004)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000), overruled on other grounds by <i>National Organization of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 981 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	19, 22
<i>Evans v. Wilkie</i> , No. 19-6676, 2020 WL 6734865 (Vet. App. Nov. 17, 2020).....	13
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	20
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	15
<i>Guerra v. Shinseki</i> , 642 F.3d 1046 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Heino v. Shinseki</i> , 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	2, 6, 15
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1400 (2017).....	4
<i>Hudgens v. McDonald</i> , 823 F.3d 630 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Ingram v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 232 (2007)	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	20
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	4
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017).....	5
<i>Morgan v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 162 (2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Organization of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,</i> 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki,</i> 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Pacheco v. Gibson,</i> 27 Vet. App. 21 (2014)	18
<i>Pereira v. Sessions,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	23
<i>Preminger v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,</i> 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie,</i> 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	16
<i>Scott v. McDonough,</i> No. 19-4715, 2021 WL 560831 (Vet. App. Feb. 16, 2021)	13
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders,</i> 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	2, 5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	20
<i>Terry v. Principi,</i> 340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Towers v. Wilkie,</i> No. 19-3169, 2020 WL 7133888 (Vet. App. Dec. 7, 2020)	13
<i>Van Allen v. Wilkie,</i> No. 19-2229, 2020 WL 5552059 (Vet. App. Sept. 17, 2020).....	13
<i>Veterans Justice Group LLC v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,</i> 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 21, 22
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors,</i> 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	5, 9
<i>White v. Wilkie,</i> No. 19-7852, 2020 WL 7017622 (Vet. App. Nov. 30, 2020).....	13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

38 U.S.C. § 5102(a).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 5102(b).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	6
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1).....	2, 4, 10
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(c)(1)	10
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	6, 10
38 U.S.C. § 5108.....	9
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....	7
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a).....	8, 11
38 C.F.R. § 3.151(a) (1995)	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.155(a) (1995)	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.155(b).....	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(a).....	9
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(d).....	9
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)(1)	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)(2)	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 Fed. Reg. 1561 (Feb. 24, 1961).....	8
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
79 Fed. Reg. 57,660 (Sept. 25, 2014)	8
Christopher A. Cotropia, <i>Determining Uniformity Within the Federal Circuit by Measuring Dissent and En Banc Review</i> , 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 801 (2010)	14
Amitis Darabnia, <i>To Care For Him Who Shall Have Borne The Battle: Government’s Response to PTSD</i> , 25 Fed. Cir. Bar J. 453 (2016)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782	3, 6
Linda D. Jellum, <i>Heads I Win, Tails You Lose: Reconciling Brown v. Gardner’s Presumption That Interpretive Doubt Be Resolved in Veterans’ Favor With Chevron</i> , 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 59 (2011)	21
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	19
Sarah K. Mayes, <i>Unraveling the PTSD Paradox: A Proposal to Simplify the Adjudication of Claims for Service Connection for Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 6 Veterans L. Rev. 125 (2014).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christine Ramsey et al., <i>Incidence of Mental Health Diagnoses in Veterans of Operations Iraqi Freedom, Enduring Freedom, and New Dawn, 2001–2014</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 329 (2017).....	7
James D. Ridgway, <i>Toward A Less Adversarial Relationship Between Chevron and Gardner</i> , 9 U. Mass. L. Rev. 388 (2014)	18
Michael Serota & Michelle Singer, <i>Veterans’ Benefits and Due Process</i> , 90 Neb. L. Rev. 388 (2011)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	14
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report</i> (2020).....	7
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-13-643, <i>VA Benefits: Improvements Needed to Ensure Claimants Receive Appropriate Representation</i> (2013), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-13-643.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-20-620, <i>VA Disability Benefits: VA Should Continue to Improve Access to Quality Disability Medical Exams for Veterans Living Abroad</i> (Sept. 2020), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-620.pdf	11
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-20-26, <i>VA Disability Compensation: Actions Needed to Enhance Information about Veterans’ Health Outcomes</i> (Dec. 2019), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-26.pdf	12
Veterans Benefits Admin., <i>Annual Benefits Report Fiscal Year 2019 – Compensation</i> (updated July 2020), https://www.benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/abr/	12
